
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 23 March 2023 

Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (08.45 - 09.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - evidence session 1 

(09.00 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 34)  

Jennifer Huygen, Head of Policy and Strategic Partnerships, Community 

Leisure UK 

Owen Hathway, Assistant Director for Investments, Insights, Policy and Public 

Affairs, Sports Wales 

Glenn Bowen, interim Chief Executive, Cwmpas 

Lyn Cadwallader, Chief Executive, One Voice Wales 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the following items of the meeting: 4, 5, 6 and 11 

   

Break (10.30 - 10.40)  

 

4 Consideration of the evidence received under item 2 

(10.40 - 10.55)   

5 Consideration of terms of reference - private rented sector inquiry 

(10.55 - 11.05) (Pages 35 - 37)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

6 Consideration of Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (Memorandum No 6) for the Social Housing 

(Regulation) Bill 

(11.05 - 11.15) (Pages 38 - 41)  

7 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 3 

(11.15 - 12.15) (Pages 42 - 75)  

Faye Patton, Policy & Project Manager, Care and Repair Cymru 

Laura Courtney, Head of Policy and External Affairs, Community Housing 

Cymru 

Jim McKirdle, Housing Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association 

Lunch (12.15 - 13.00)  

 

8 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 4 

(13.00 - 13.45)   

Dr Beth Watts-Cobbe, Heriot-Watt University 

Dr Jessie Hohmann, University of Technology Sydney 

9 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 5 

(14.00 - 14.45) (Pages 76 - 83)  

Professor Simon Hoffman, Swansea University 

Dr Koldo Casla, University of Essex 

10 Papers to note 

 (Page 84)  

10.1 Letter from the Finance Committee in relation to the Welsh Government draft 

budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 85 - 86)  

10.2 Letter from Business Committee in relation to Supplementary LCM 

(Memorandum No.5) for the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill 

 (Pages 87 - 88)  



 

 

11 Consideration of the evidence received under items 7, 8 and 9 

(14.45 - 15.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Inquiry into Local Authority Library and Leisure Services | Evidence from
Community Leisure Wales | 13 March 2023

About us

Community Leisure Wales is a membership association representing leisure and
culture trusts, which are registered charities, societies or community interest
companies (with a public benefit asset lock) managing public leisure and/or culture
services in partnership with their Local Authority for communities across Wales1.

The current state of local authority leisure and library service provision

Not all leisure and library service provision is managed by local authorities
themselves. In most cases, the service is managed by charities and social
enterprises, known as leisure and culture trusts, who are all non-profit distributing
organisations. They have a contractual partnership with the local authority to
manage the library and leisure services.

For local authority library service provision, in four out of 22 local authorities, this is
managed by culture trusts.

For local authority leisure service provision, in eleven out of 22 local authorities, this
is managed by leisure trusts. In the remaining local authorities, there is a mixture of
models for public leisure – two local authorities have set up their own Local Authority
Trading Company (LATC), one local authority works with an operator that is part of a
complex trading structure, and the remaining local authorities manage the service
in-ho
[...]
yment are also considered.4 On top of this, housing associations spend 90p of every £1 earned 
locally in Wales and over the course of five years, starting in 2021, are predicted to provide a £6bn 
economic boost to communities up and down Wales.5

For further information please contact:

Bethany Howells

Policy and External Affairs Officer

Community Housing Cymru

5 Home Manifesto, Community Housing Cymru, 2021
4 Global Accounts, the financial statement of Welsh housing associations 2021, Community Housing Cymru

www.chcymru.org.uk 4 / 4Pack Page 70

https://hereforhomes.org.uk/uploads/resources/Home-Manifesto-ENG.pdf
https://chcymru.org.uk/cms-assets/documents/global-accounts-2021-22-ENG-FINAL-v2.pdf
http://www.chcymru.org.uk


Papur 6/Paper 6 
 

 

WLGA evidence to Local Government and Housing Committee 

– Right to Adequate Housing 

 

Welsh Local Government Association - The Voice of Welsh Councils 

The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) is a politically led cross 

party organisation that seeks to give local government a strong voice at a 

national level. The Association represents the interests of local government 

and promotes local democracy in Wales. The 22 councils in Wales are all 

members of the WLGA and the 3 fire and rescue authorities and 3 national 

park authorities are associate members. 

We believe that the ideas that change people’s lives, happen locally 

Communities are at their best when they feel connected to their councils 

through local democracy. By championing, facilitating, and achieving these 

connections, we can build a vibrant local democracy that allows sustainable 

communities to thrive.  

The main aim of the Association is to promote, protect, support and develop 

democratic local government and the interests of councils in Wales. 

This means: 

• Promoting the role and prominence of councillors and council leaders 

• Ensuring maximum local discretion in legislation or statutory guidance 

• Championing and securing long-term and sustainable funding for 

councils 

• Promoting sector-led improvement 

• Encouraging a vibrant local democracy, promoting greater diversity 

• Supporting councils to effectively manage their workforce. 

 

Senedd Cymru’s Local Government and Housing Committee is undertaking 

an inquiry into the right to adequate housing. This is the WLGA’s submission to 

that inquiry. 

The terms of reference for the inquiry, which the Committee has invited 

contributors to share views on, are to: 

1. Examine how incorporating the right to adequate housing into Welsh 
law would work in practice; 

 
The WLGA would support the general principle of the appropriate 
incorporation of human rights into Welsh law. Therefore, in the case of the 
right to adequate housing it is, as suggested, most useful to focus the 

Pack Page 71



 

 

Committee’s inquiry on the practical implications of incorporating the right into 
Welsh law. 

 
The United Nations Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights 
(CESCR) has set out seven conditions that must be attained for the full 
realisation of the right to adequate housing. These are security of tenure, 
habitability, availability of services, affordability, accessibility, cultural 
adequacy and location. 
 
This provides a useful framework against which to assess the current position 
of the citizens of Wales in relation to the availability to them of adequate 
housing, to plan for detailed implementation to meet any identified gaps, and 
to measure future progress and achievement.  
 
We would support the general concept of progressive realisation, through 
which the right to housing may be fulfilled progressively, over time, and 
meaning that the government is required to make progress towards the fullest 
possible realisation of the right through the application of maximum available 
resources. In this context, due consideration would need to be given to 
identify the key resources and levers for change whic
[...]
ross 

Welsh housing policy. 
 
As previously set out in the housing pact jointly agreed by Welsh Government, 
WLGA and Community Housing Cymru during the previous Senedd period, 
the housing sector in Wales has been one of the most successful partnerships 
of public, private and third sectors across the UK in recent years. The partners 
jointly undertook to continue to deliver on the objectives they share – by 
creating and investing in communities meeting people’s housing needs, 
making a positive difference to their lives and helping to give children the best 
possible start in life. Increasing the supply of rural and urban affordable 
housing is a vital part of this, as is meeting and maintaining Welsh Housing 
Quality Standards. To achieve our mutual goals, the Welsh Government, 
housing associations and local authorities must continue to work in 
partnership and ensure we encourage an environment in which we can thrive 
and deliver. 
 
By further underpinning this kind of shared ambition across public, third and 
private sector bodies, a right to adequate housing which is fully resourced, 
jointly developed, mutually agreed and understood by all stakeholders, and 
progressively realised, has the potential to improve the lives of the current and 
future citizens of Wales who may not otherwise enjoy the benefits of adequate 
and appropriate housing. 
 
 
 
Jim McKirdle 
Housing Policy Officer, WLGA 
Jim.Mckirdle@wlga.gov.uk  

 
 

 

 

 

Pack Page 75

mailto:Jim.Mckirdle@wlga.gov.uk


1 
 

Papur 7/Paper 7 

 

Local Government and Housing Committee 

The Right to Adequate Housing 

Submission: Professor Simon Hoffman, Swansea University 

My work focusses on incorporation of international human rights through 
devolved law-making and policy. I contributed expertise to the civil society 
campaign to incorporate the UN Convention of the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) 
in Welsh law via the Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 
2011 (Child Rights Me
[...]
sing 
need in Wales (such as people who are experiencing homelessness), the 
Courts will need directed to apply a minimum core as a standard of 
adjudication. This should be achieved by express reference to the need to 
apply a minimum core in legislation to incorporate the RAH, and the inclusion 
of a mechanism to establish what the minimum core means in practice.  
 

16th March 2023 

                                                           
22 Notably in General Comment No.3 (note 10). 

Pack Page 83



Local Government and Housing Committee  

23 March 2023 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 8 Welsh Government 

draft budget 2023-24 

Finance 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 9 Legislative Consent: 

Social Housing 

(Regulation) Bill 

Business 

Committee 

To note 

 

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

8 March 2023 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence provided by the Welsh Government 

In our report on the scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24, we made several 
recommendations relating to budget presentation improvements. We also agreed to consult 
Committees on the documentation provided by the Welsh Government alongside its Draft Budget 
proposals, concluding that: 

“Conclusion 1. We welcome the Minister’s willingness to consider ways in which 
budget documentation can be improved. While we have reflected our views above, 
the Committee has decided to consult Senedd committees on their experiences of 
scrutinising this year’s budget documentation and ways in which improvements 
can be made.” 

As a result, in reflecting on this year’s budget scrutiny experience and in seeking improvements to the 
budget documentation provided by the Welsh Government at the 2024-25 Draft Budget and beyond, 
I would be grateful for the views of your committee in response to the following question: 

What improvements would you like to see in the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget documentation 
and subsequent ministerial written evidence?  

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid  
— 
Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCyllid@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCyllid  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddFinance  
0300 200 6565 

Chair, Children, Young People, and Education Committee 
Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 
Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 
Relations Committee 
Chair, Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee 

Paper 8

Pack Page 85

Agenda Item 10.1

https://senedd.wales/media/hjydibsj/cr-ld15647-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39085
mailto:SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales


 

 

Please make reference to the timeliness, quality and usefulness of any documentation and/or 
evidence received in your response. 

We would appreciate responses by Friday 28 April 2023. Your views will then be collated and fed back 
to the Minister for Finance and Local Government, for her consideration in advance of the Budget 
Priorities 2024-25 Plenary debate that will be led by the Finance Committee and take place before 
summer recess. 

 Yours sincerely, 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair, Finance Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Pack Page 86



 

10 March 2023 

Supplementary LCM (Memorandum No.5) for the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill 

Dear John,  

Thank you for your letter of 23 February concerning the limited time that was available 

to scrutinise the Supplementary LCM (Memorandum No.5) on the Social Housing 

(Regulation) Bill.  

Business Committee considered the letter on 28 February and noted the concerns that 

you raised, both in relation to this SLCM and the LCM process in general. We 

appreciate the impact that limited scrutiny time has on the degree of scrutiny that is 

possible. During our consideration of your letter, the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd reflected that the issues in this case had been caused by 

the late agreement of amendments at Westminster and limited prior engagement 

between the UK Government and the Welsh Government.  

At the same meeting, we received a letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd in relation to similar issues on a different LCM. In that letter, the 

Minister stated that the Welsh Government remains committed to laying LCMs “in a 

timely fashion and to ensuring the Senedd is given as much opportunity for scrutiny as 

possible”. The letter also asserts that the Welsh Government will continue to raise with 

the UK Government the importance of better engagement and will ask that the UK 

Government accommodates Senedd processes in their Bill timetabling considerations.  

Y Pwyllgor Busnes 
— 
Business Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddBusnes@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddBusnes  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddBusiness@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddBusiness 
0300 200 6565 

John Griffiths MS 

Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee 

Paper 9

Pack Page 87

Agenda Item 10.2



 

 

As you will be aware, the Minister for Climate Change echoed similar sentiments 

during the Plenary debate on the LCM on the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill, also on 

28 February. 

In the same debate, the Minister confirmed that further amendments had been tabled 

to the Bill at Westminster and that these may trigger a further requirement for 

consent. The Minister confirmed her intention to write to the UK Government to reflect 

the impact of this on the Senedd's ability to effectively scrutinise the Bill. As a Business 

Committee, we will continue to keep these matters under review. 

I would like to thank your Committee for the work that it has undertaken to date and 

will enclose a copy of this letter to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

who have previously raised similar concerns.  

Kind regards, 

 

The Rt Hon. Elin Jones MS 

Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 88


	Agenda
	2 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - evidence session 1
	Paper 1
	Paper 2
	Paper 3

	5 Consideration of terms of reference - private rented sector inquiry
	6 Consideration of Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No 6) for the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill
	7 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 3
	Paper 4
	Paper 5
	Paper 6

	9 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 5
	10 Papers to note
	10.1 Letter from the Finance Committee in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2023-24
	10.2 Letter from Business Committee in relation to Supplementary LCM (Memorandum No.5) for the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Thursday, 23 March 2023 

Meeting time: 09.02 - 15.13

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13253 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Lyn Cadwallader, One Voice Wales 

Owen Hathway, Sport Wales 

Jennifer Huygen, Community Leisure UK 

Glenn Bowen, CWMPASS - Wales Co-operative Centre 

Faye Patton, Care and Repair Cymru 

Laura Courtney, Community Housing Cymru 

Jim McKirdle, Welsh Local Government Association 

Dr Jessie Hohmann, University of Technology Sydney 

Professor Simon Hoffman, Swansea University 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Dr Koldo Casla, University of Essex 

Committee Staff: 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

2 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - evidence session 1  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Jennifer Huygen, Head of Policy and Strategic Partnerships, Community Leisure UK 

Owen Hathway, Assistant Director for Investments, Insights, Policy and Public Affairs, 

Sports Wales 

Glenn Bowen, interim Chief Executive, Cwmpas 

Lyn Cadwallader, Chief Executive, One Voice Wales 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the following items of the meeting: 4, 5, 6 and 11  

3.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 Consideration of the evidence received under item 2  

4.1. The Committee considered the evidence. 

5 Consideration of terms of reference - private rented sector inquiry  

5.1. The Committee considered and agreed the terms of reference. 



 

 

6 Consideration of Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No 6) for the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill  

6.1. The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No 6). 

7 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 3  

7.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Faye Patton, Policy & Project Manager, Care and Repair Cymru 

Laura Courtney, Head of Policy and External Affairs, Community Housing Cymru 

Jim McKirdle, Housing Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association 

8 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 4  

8.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Dr Jessie Hohmann, University of Technology Sydney 

 

8.2. The Committee received apologies from Dr Beth Watts-Cobbe, Heriot-Watt 

University. 

 

8.3. During the evidence session Dr Jessie Hohmann agreed to provide resources on 

the implementation of the right to adequate housing. 

9 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 5  

9.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Professor Simon Hoffman, Swansea University 

Dr Koldo Casla, University of Essex 



 

 

10 Papers to note  

10.1 Letter from the Finance Committee in relation to the Welsh Government draft 

budget 2023-24  

10.1.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Finance Committee in relation to the 

Welsh Government draft budget 2023-24. 

10.2 Letter from Business Committee in relation to Supplementary LCM (Memorandum 

No.5) for the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill  

10.2.a. The Committee noted the letter from Business Committee in relation to 

Supplementary LCM (Memorandum No.5) for the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill. 

11 Consideration of the evidence received under items 7, 8 and 9  

11.1. The Committee considered the evidence received. 


